

No. 08-472

In the Supreme Court of the United States



KEN L. SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR,
ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

FRANK BUONO,

Respondent,



*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*



**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**



PETER J. FERRARA
Counsel of Record

KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
1232 PINE HILL ROAD
MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22101
(703) 582-8466

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.	2
Argument.	6
I. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that an injury-in-fact exists, and regardless of whether it does, the injury is no longer fairly traceable to the defendant because the plaintiff’s intervening actions negate traceability.	7
A. This Court should address the question of traceability regardless of whether Respondent Buono has suffered an Article III injury.	8
B. Respondent Buono’s injury is no longer fairly traceable to the defendant’s challenged action.	11
C. The only injury alleged by Respondent Buono that can be fairly traced to government action is not one that satisfies <i>Flast</i> because it does not arise from the Taxing and Spending Clause.	15
D. The <i>Flast</i> exception does not extend to matters that raise serious separation-of-power concerns, as the current case does by insisting on judicial interference with a matter otherwise resolved by the coequal elected branches.	18
II. Finding this suit to comport with Article III requirements with traceability so much in	

doubt would be inconsistent with this Court’s precedents regarding the nature and purpose of standing doctrine and waste scarce judicial resources. 20

A. The nature and purpose of the case-or-controversy requirement, as represented in the standing inquiry, would be contravened by a finding that Mr. Buono retains standing to continue this case. 21

B. Judicial resolution is entirely unnecessary in this case because, but for Mr. Buono’s obtaining an injunction to prevent the land transfer, this case would already be moot. 24

C. Finding standing under these circumstances would permit a private party to misappropriate judicial power. 25

D. To allow cases such as the instant case to proceed under these circumstances wastes scarce judicial resources. 28

Conclusion. 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	8, 20
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	9
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	10
<i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	12, 22
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	8
<i>DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	14
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	6
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	12
<i>Fairchild v. Hughes</i> , 258 U.S. 126 (1922).....	21
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 293 U.S. 83 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	23, 24, 28, 29, 30
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	6, 12, 16
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2553 (2007)	8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	9
<i>Laskowski v. Spellings</i> , 546 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2008)	17–18
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6, 11, 12, 22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	28
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	9– 10
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	27

<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)...	11
<i>Valley Forge College v. Americans United</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	7
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	23
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	27

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Tax and Spending Clause)	15, 16, 17
Art. III, § 2, Cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2 (Property Clause)	16
Amend. I (Establishment Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Dept. of Defense Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108–87, § 8121(a)–(e), 117 Stat. 1100 ...	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

K. Klukowski, <i>In Whose Name We Pray: Fixing the Establishment Clause Train Wreck Involving Legislative Prayer</i> , 6 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 219 (2008)	9
H. Elliott, <i>The Functions of Standing</i> , 61 Stan. L. Rev. 459, 465 (2008)	8, 26–27
J. Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 48	22
